Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh Karuneshwar, (M-79869-52738)
V.P.O- Manakpur Sharif,
Tabail Marar Diett SAS Nagar (Make

Tehsil- Kharar, Distt SAS Nagar (Mohali-140110)

....Appellant

**Public Information Officer,** 

O/o The Director, Treasury and Accounts, Deptt of Finance, Planning Bhawan, Sector-33A, Chandigarh (U.T)

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Director, Treasury and Accounts, Deptt of Finance, Planning Bhawan, Sector-33A, Chandigarh (U.T)

...Respondents

### Appeal Case No. 4445 of 2022

V/s

Present: (i) Sh Karuneshwar, the appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh Jasvir Singh, Auditor

#### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 16.11.2022

- 2. The Appellant states that he has received the information pertaining to point no. 1 and 2 and he is satisfied with it.
- 3. Since the information has been provided to the Appellant therefore, no further cause of action is left. Hence, the Appeal case filed by the Appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Date: 19.12.2022

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Amit Gupta S/o Sh. Surendra Kumar, H. No. 19713, New House No. 09567, MCB Zone – 2, Street No. 10 A, Ajit Road, Bathinda - 151001(Punjab) (M.-94172-77017)

....Appellant

V/s

- i) Public Information Officer,
   O/o The A. I. G.P.(Admin. II),
   Bureau of Investigation, Pb.,
   Punjab Punjab Police Head Quarter,
   Sector 9, Chandigarh
- ii) Public Information Officer,O/o The Sr. Supdt. of PoliceBathinda (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Director General of Police, Pb., Punjab Police Head Quarter, Sector - 9, Chandigarh

...Respondents

#### Appeal Case No. 3864 of 2022

Present: No

None on behalf of the appellant.

- i) Sh. Ram Parsad, Senior Assistant (M.-9855464748) O/o B.O.I., Punjab;
- ii) Sh. Amrit Singh, Senior Assistant (M.-9877589262) O/o B.O.I., Punjab;
- iii) Sh. Maninder Singh, Head Constable (M.-9463952430) O/o D.G.P., Puniab:
- iv) Sh. Mandeep Singh, Senior Constable (M.-988751033) O/o S. S. P., Bathinda, on behalf of the respondent.

#### **ORDER**

Heard in the Commission.

- 2. The RTI request is dated 21.03.2022. First appeal is dated 23.05.2022. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 23.08.2022.
- 3. This case was listed for hearing on 14.12.2022 and postponed for hearing for today i. e. 19.12.2022.
- 4. On an early date of hearing, held on 16.11.2022, the PIO office of S. S. P., Bathinda was impleaded as respondent party in this case.
- 5. The appellant, Sh. Amit Gupta, is not present in today's hearing.

Contd...2/-

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sd/-

#### Appeal Case No. 3864 of 2022

-2-

- 6. Sh. Ram Parsad and Sh. Amrit Singh, both Senior Assistants and Sh. Maninder Singh, Head Constable office of D.G.P., Punjab, who appeared in today's hearing, submit a reply vide letter no. 1693 dated 16.12.2022, showing that RTI request was forwarded to the PIO office of S. S. P., Bathinda. It is taken on record.
- 7. Sh. Mandeep Singh, Senior Constable office of S. S. P., Bathinda, who appeared in today's hearing, submits a reply vide 57 dated 04.12.2022, showing that complete information has already been supplied to the appellant, appended to which is a note dated 09.12.2022, signed by the appellant as an acknowledgement of having received the requisite information. It, alongwith annexure, is taken on record.
- 8. Since complete information has been supplied by the respondent PIO and no cause of action is left in this case, hence, the instant appeal-case is announced as <u>disposed</u> <u>and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date :19<sup>th</sup> December, 2022 (Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Ramesh Kumar S/o Sh. Amarnath, H. No. U-1652, Sardar Nagar, Opp. Old Central Jail, Amritsar - 143008(Punjab) (98558-33536)

....Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer, O/o The Director, Bureau of Investigation, Pb., Punjab Police Head Quarter, Sector 9, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Director,Bureau of Investigation, Pb., Punjab Punjab Police Head Quarter, Sector 9, Chandigarh

...Respondents

#### Appeal Case No. 3208 of 2022

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

- v) Sh. Ram Parsad, Senior Assistant (M.-9855464748) O/o B.O.I., Punjab;
- vi) Sh. Amrit Singh, Senior Assistant (M.-9877589262) O/o B.O.I., Punjab, on behalf of the respondent.

#### **ORDER**

Heard in the Commission.

- 2. The RTI request is dated 24.01.2022. First appeal is dated 16.04.2022. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 08.07.2022.
- 3. This case was last heard on 31.10.2022 and directions were given to the respondent PIO to file an action taken report on a complaint filed by the appellant.
- 4. The appellant, Sh. Ramesh Kumar, is not present in today's hearing.
- 5. Sh. Ram Parsad and Sh. Amrit Singh, o/o B.O.I., Punjab, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, submits a reply vide letter no. 1697 dated 19.12.2022, showing that a Demand Draft of Rs. 2000/- has been sent to District Treasury Office vide Bill No. 534 dated 16.12.2022 and after passing the same would be given to the appellant. It is taken on record.

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Date:19th December, 2022



### Appeal Case No. 3208 of 2022

6. Since the orders dated 31.10.2022 passed by the Commission has been complied with, hence, the case is announced as **disposed of and closed**. Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon)
State Information Commissioner
Punjab

Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100



#### **Makhan Singh**

S/o Sh. Jagir Singh, Village – Bika, Distt. – Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar(Punjab) (M.- 99151 69047)

.... Complainant

V/s

#### **Public Information Officer**,

O/o The Deputy Commissioner, Shaheed Bhagat Singh Nagar(Punjab)

...Respondents

## Complaint Case No. 673 of 2022

Present: None on behalf of the **complainant**.

Sh. Tejinder Singh, Supdt. – II o/o (M.-9888893879), o/o Registrar Cooperative

Society, SBS Nagar on behalf of the respondent.

#### **ORDER**

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 24.11.2022 vide which the abovementioned case could not be heard and was postponed to be heard on 19.12.2022 i.e today.

- 2. The complainant Sh. Makhan Singh is not present today.
- 3. Sh. Tejinder Singh, Supdt. –II, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO, o/o Registrar, Cooperative Society, SBS Nagar in today's hearing, states that a similar Case i. e. CC. No. 630 of 2022 was disposed of on 18.11.2022.
- 4. After examining the case file, it is observed that the complainant filed RTI with the PIO, o/o DC, SBS Nagar. Further, PIO, o/o SBS Nagar forwarded the RTI to the PIO, o/o Registrar, Cooperative Society, SBS Nagar. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that that the contents of CC: No. 630 of 2022 and the above mentioned complaint case i.e. CC: 673 of 2022 are the same.
- 5. In view of the foregoing, no further cause of action is left. Therefore the above said complaint case filed by the complainant is disposed of and closed. Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Amrit Partap Singh Sekhon) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Date: 19<sup>th</sup> December, 2022

# **PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION** Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864115, Email: - psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com Helpline No. 0172-2864100

